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                                                     PETRO TECH PTY. LTD. 
                                                                             A.C.N. (009 116 429)
              Boola Boola No.2                                      PEP 166

	DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No. 22              Date:  22-06-2007

	 


	Depth:  1706m
Progress:  75m
Days from Spud:  21



	Rig:
CENTURY RIG No.11
GL(AHD):
40.0m

Drilling Rep:
Lou DeVattimo
RT: (datum)
45.2m

Geologist:
David Horner
Last Casing:
9⅝" at 572m




	0600 hrs Update:  Drill ahead with 8½" hole at 1731m.  Current lithology Strzelecki Shale (50%) laminated and thinly interbedded with tight siliceous very fine Sandstone (50%), background gas 0.25 units (C1 100%).



	Comments:

Drill ahead with 8½" hole to 1706m.


	Interval  (mRT)
	Hydrocarbon Show Summary
	Gas

	1631-1706
	Strzelecki Group - No Show
	TG 0.1-0.3u

C1 100%


	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


	Formation Tops:

	Prognosed

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mSS)
	Difference* (High/Low)

	Haunted Hill Formation
LaTrobe Group - Yallourn Formation


LaTrobe Group - Morwell 1 Formation


LaTrobe Group - Morewell 2 Formation
	5.2
60
100
350
	5.2
69
110
370
	+40
-24
-65
-325
	0 

9 Low
10 Low
20 Low

	LaTrobe Group - Sub-Morewell 2 Fm
	555
	522
	-477
	33 High

	LaTrobe Group - Basal Conglomerate
	-
	553
	-508
	-

	Strzelecki Group
	565
	582
	-537
	17 Low

	Rintouls Creek Sandstone
	1065
	     
	     
	     

	Tyers Conglomerate
	1265
	
	     
	     

	Basement
	1465
	     
	     
	     

	Total Depth
	1500
	     
	     
	     


*Provisional, based on mudlog

	Lithological and Fluorescence Description



	Interval (m)
	Description

	1631-1706
	STRZELECKI GROUP

Shale (90%) laminated with Sandstone (10%).
SANDSTONE:  off white to light brown grey, very fine, subangular to subrounded, well sorted, very strong silica cement, abundant white siliceous matrix, quartzose with common altered feldspar grains, trace black carbonaceous material, trace to common clear to white quartz veins, very hard, no visual porosity, no oil fluorescence.
SHALE:  medium grey to grey black, slightly to very silty, moderately to dominantly very carbonaceous, trace to common clear to white quartz veins, common slickensides, common micromica, hard, fissile.



	     

	     


	     
	     


	     
	     


	     
	


	     
	     


	     

	     




